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Recent activities for overseas development cooperation

    In 2008, the government of Kenya had announced 
the Kenya’s national economic plan, ‘Kenya Vision 
2030’, for achieving high living standard, international 
competitiveness, and economic development by 2030.
    However, in the capital city, Nairobi, inadequate 
collection/transportation and poor dumping of household 
solid wastes cause serious urban sanitation problems.  
The household solid waste management in the city is 
extremely inefficient because the wastes are collected 
and transported separately by several organizations: 
Department of Environment, contractors for Department 
of Environment, and private service-providers working 
on a contract basis with individual generators.
    To solve the problems, JICA has implemented the 
Project for Capacity Development of Solid Waste 
Management of Nairobi City since 2012.
    And for promoting the project, KITA has collaborated 

with Kitakyushu Asian Center for Low Carbon Society 
and Institute for Global Environmental Strategies (IGES) 
to dispatch experts on solid waste management to 
Nairobi city.

Azuma Kido, Environmental Expert, KITA Environmental Cooperation Center

Project for Capacity Development of Solid Waste Management of 
Nairobi City, Kenya

Solid waste collection 
in Nairobi city

Lecture using color balls which 
represent soil compositions 

Landfill site in Nairobi city

Instructors, Mr. Koji Takakura and 
Ms. Sayaka Yaoya of JPec, and 
participants

    The 2nd training course of JICA grassroots project 
‘Promote for Efficiency of Waste Management in Malaysia’ 
(2011 - 2012) had been implemented from Oct. 9 to 18 in 
2012. 
    The participants were 15 staffs from Solid Waste 
Management and Public Cleansing Corporation, Ministry of 
Housing and Local Government, Malaysia.
They visited waste recycling facilities and factories in and 
around Kitakyushu city.
    And for 3 days of the training program, they were 
separated into two groups for practice: (1) leachate analysis 
group and (2) garbage composting technology group.
    The garbage composting technology group learned how 
to make seed compost from fermented food and how to 
maintain it according to the instructions by Mr. Koji Takakura 
and Ms. Sayaka Yaoya of Wakamatsu Environment 
Research Institute, JPec Co. Ltd.
    To explain the importance of soil making clearly, the 
instructors used indicators and colorful visual training 
materials made of paper, and the teaching method attracted 

careful attention of participants.
‘It’s scientific.’  ‘It’s fun.’  They are most important elements 
to transfer our knowledge/techniques to others.  
In this training, the participants could also learn the 
‘environmental education method’, which is essential for 
enlightenment. 
    I hope that they will promote the easy-to-understand 
enlightenment at community level in Malaysia.

Misuzu Morimoto, International Environmental Strategies Division, 
Environment Bureau, City of Kitakyushu 

Improvement in Efficiency of Waste Management in Malaysia
 （2nd training course）
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KITA
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●The detail of the course & annual　schedule can be seen in　KITA's Web site in English　（http://www.kita.or.jp/）
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KITA international training courses in FY2012
(actual results/plans)

Title of training course

Environment
management

Water resource and
Water treatment

Job training, Healthcare, 
Support SME and
Others

Human Resource
Development for Asia

Energy conservation and
New energy resources

Production technology
and Plant engineering

Entruster Course Leader/
(Assistant Course Leader) Training period Number of 

Praticipants

Industrial pollution control management 

Solid waste management with community participation

Air pollution source management

Waste management technique（A）

Waste management technique（B）

（Vietnam）Waste management technique（C）

Environmental technology for low carbon society

Business operation of compost business

（Korea）Environmental and energy-saving  operations for SME business manager

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

JICA

Kunming ，China

City of Kitakyushu

City of Kitakyushu

JICA
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9

10

8

7

6

12

10

16

7

6

7
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6

10

10

7

7

8

7

10
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6

7

8

20

4

15

15

15

11

16

16

8

7

10

11

11

16

8

12

17

4

6

15

15

12

6

4

5
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2013. 1.21~4.26

2012. 9.12~11.2

2012. 10.17~11.30

2012. 7.25~9.21

2012. 10.24~12.21

2013. 2.19~4.19

2012. 9.26~10.24

2012. 8.28~9.13

2012. 10.15~10.20

2012. 8.1~11.22

2013. 2.27~4.26

2012. 8.23~11.30

2013. 1.16~3.8

2012. 7.6~7.20

2013. 2.26~3.8

2013. 1.6~1.19

2012.10.22~2013.2.8

2012. 9.4~11.6

2013. 1.10~5.3

2012. 8.23~11.21

2012. 6.11~7.20

2013. 2.18~6.7

2012. 7.23~8.3

2012. 9.24~10.5

2012. 9.17~10.27

2012. 10.29~11.3

2012. 7.22~8.10

2012. 6.28~8.3

2013. 1.17~2.22

2012. 11.21~12.12

2012. 8.13~11.20

2012. 11.19~12.19

2013. 2.28~5.2

2012. 8.3~8.31

2012. 11.9~12.7

2013. 2.15~3.15

2012. 9.10~10.25

2013. 2.4~3.21

2013. 1.27~2.23

2012. 9.3~12.14

2013. 1.14~3.9

2012. 7.31~8.24

2012. 7.24~9.21

2012. 9.6~9.25

2012. 10.2~10.26

2012. 11.18~12.15

2012. 10.31~11.30

2013. 2.10~2.15

2012. 6.1~12.25

2012. 10.8~10.20

2012. 10.15~11.3

J.Kawasaki /
（Tsukamoto）

Haraguchi

A.Kido

J.Kawasaki /
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Arakawa

Arakawa
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Sueta

Ueyama

Yazu

Yazu
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（K.Kawasaki）

Ishikawa

Taniguchi

Abe /
（Fukumori）

K.Kawasaki 

Toyama

Miyamoto

Miyamoto

Kosugi /
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Kitada

Fujimoto

Kawaguchi /
（Ueyama）

Ueyama

Yamato

Ueyama /
（Ono）

Kawaguchi /
（Ueyama）

Ueyama

Yazu /
（Ueno）

Fujii /
（Ueno）

T.Kaneko /
（Yazu）

Kawaguchi

Kawaguchi

Miki

Takahashi

Nakahara

Miki

 Kyuura

Miki

Miki

Miki

Kawasaki

Tsuruta

S.Kaneko

M.Morimoto

Haraguchi

Japan-Korea Industrial 
Technology Co-Operation Foundation

JICE / Ministry of Economy，
Trade and Industry

JICA（Grass-roots TechnicaｌCooperation Project）

Industrial wastewater treatment techniques（A）

（Vietnam）Industrial wastewater treatment techniques（B）

Domestic wastewater treatment techniques

Operation & maintenance of sewerage system and waste water treatment techniques（B）

Water environment administration（A）

Water environment administration

（Vietnam）Sewerage administration

（Latin America）Job training coordinated with industry

Industrial health and preventive care for working people

Enhanced food hygiene administration

（Latin America）Promotion of local industries and SMEs

（Africa）Human resource development of practical electrical/electronic engineers

（Japanese descent area）Training for contributing to activation of the area

（Africa）Human resource development for contributing to activation of SMEs（A）

（Africa）Human resource development for contributing to activation of SMEs（B）

Environment education

Sewerage management techniques for Kunming

CLAIR participant training

（Malaysia）Efficiency improvement of waste management operation

（Surabaya City, Indonesia）Training of maintenance service for waste water treatment facilities

（South America）Practical production management

Maitenance management for productivity improvement（CP through productive maintenance）

Practical techniques of mechatronics & robot

（Latin America）CP in process industries

（Latin America）Dissemination of productivity improvement activities

Facility maintenance management focused on non-destructive inspection for lifeline utilities

（Vietnam）Practical business management for productivity improvement activities（A）

（Vietnam）Practical business management for productivity improvement activities（B）

（Southeastern Europe）Promotion of Cleaner Production

（Indonesia）KAIZEN Mission Project

（Hai Phong, Vietnam）Betterment of business management for manufacturing industry

（India）Energy conservation techniques（1）

（India）Energy conservation techniques（2）

（India）Energy conservation techniques for SME

Energy conservation technology & equipment diagnosis

Design of policy for  energy conservation（B）

Solar power generation technology（B）

（Asia・Southeastern Europe）Power-generating technology for low carbon society（A）

（Nicaragua）Power-generating technology for low carbon society（B）

（Oceania･Caribou･Africa）Power-generating technology for low carbon society（C）

Promotion of Energy Conservation in the Commercial and Residential Sectors（A）

Promotion of Energy Conservation in the Commercial and Residential Sectors（B）




